

February 21, 2012

City of Long Beach  
333 W. Ocean Blvd  
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: Ordinance 5.89 Ban of Medical Marijuana

Long Beach City Council Member:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	IV
<b>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	VI
<i>A. ACTION FOLLOWING THE APPELLATE COURT DECISION.</i> .....	VIII
<i>B. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY MADE (CRC 8.50[B]).</i> .....	IX
<i>C. ENACTMENT OF LBMC CHAPTER 5.89.</i> .....	IX
<i>D. ENACTMENT OF LBMC CHAPTER 5.89 AS AN “EMERGENCY” MEASURE.</i> .....	X
<b>DISCUSSION</b> .....	1
<b>I. AFTER ASKING WHETHER CITIES HAVE THE “LEGAL AUTHORITY” TO BAN ALL PATIENT COLLECTIVES AND WHILE AWAITING THIS COURT’S ANSWER, LONG BEACH HAS GONE AHEAD AND LEGISLATED A TOTAL BAN.</b> .....	1
<i>A. ADMITTEDLY WITHOUT “CLEAR-CUT LEGAL DIRECTION,” LONG BEACH ENACTED CHAPTER 5.89 TO TOTALLY BANS ALL MEDICAL MARIJUANA COLLECTIVES.</i> .....	1
<i>B. AT OR AROUND THE SAME TIME IT GRANTED REVIEW OF THIS CASE, THIS COURT ALSO ORDERED REVIEW IN TWO SEPARATE APPELLATE CASES THAT INCORRECTLY HELD CITIES HAVE THE LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO ENACT TOTAL BANS OF PATIENT COLLECTIVES.</i> .....	2
<b>II. CONSIDERING ONE OF THE PRIMARY PURPOSES OF THE CUA WAS TO REMOVE THE CRIMINAL NATURE OF MARIJUANA FOR SERIOUSLY ILL PATIENTS, CHAPTER 5.89 IMPERMISSIBLY RE-CRIMINALIZES MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACTIVITES.</b> .....	5
<b>III. THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL IN ASSERTING THAT A TOTAL BAN BY THE CITY OF LONG BEACH IMPERMISSIBLY AMENDS THE <i>COMPASSIONATE USE ACT</i>, A VOTER-PASSED INITIATIVE.</b> .....	8
<b>IV. THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL IN ASSERTING THAT A TOTAL BAN OF PATIENT COLLECTIVES VIOLATES THE FEDERAL ADA AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA <i>DISABLED PERSONS ACT</i>.</b> .....	15
<b>V. DENIAL OF MEDICATION ACCESS IS NOT ONLY IRREPARABLE HARM, BUT IT IS “ULTIMATE” HARM.</b> .....	17

<b>VI. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS WEIGHTS IN FAVOR OF THE APPELLEES.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>VII. CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 526(B)(4) DOES <i>NOT</i> APPLY IN THIS CASE AND THE COURT MAY GRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PROHIBITING ENFORCEMENT OF LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 5.89.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>DECLARATION OF SERGIO SANDOVAL .....</b>	<b>EX. 1</b>
<b>DECLARATION OF JAMES THEISEN.....</b>	<b>EX. 2</b>
<b>DECLARATION OF ANTHONY GAYLE.....</b>	<b>EX. 3</b>
<b>PARTS OF LBMC CHAPTER 5.89.....</b>	<b>EX. 4</b>
<b>PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Associated California Loggers v. Kinder</i> , (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 34, 144 Cal. Rptr. 786 .....	20, 21
<i>Bass v. Richardson</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 1971) 338 F. Supp. 478 .....	17, 18
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , No. C 98-2651, 2000 WL 33716782 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	16
<i>Becker v. Toia</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 439 F. Supp. 324.....	17
<i>Brock v. Superior Court</i> , (1939) 12 Cal.2d 605 .....	20, 21
<i>Caldwell v. Blum</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1981) 621 F. 2d 491 .....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmonson</i> , (10th Cir. 2010) 594 F.3d 742.....	6
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> (1992) 112 S. Ct. 1146.....	9
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798.....	12
<i>Financial Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (1955) 45 Cal.2d 395, 289 P.2d 233.....	21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Cory</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 772 .....	12
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patient's Health &amp; Wellness Center, Inc.</i> , (2011) 200 Cal. App. 4th 885 (rev. granted, Ca. Supreme Ct. 1/18/2012), .....	2,7,14,17
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14 .....	2,7,14,17
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Older Americans v. Sharp</i> , (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1983) 700 F.2d 749 .....	17
<i>Mobilepark West Homeowners Assn. v. Escondido Mobilepark West</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 32 .....	12
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 702, 715 .....	5
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , (1992) 504 U.S. 374.....	5, 6
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , (1989) 491 U.S. 350.6	
<i>Overseas Education Ass'n v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> (D.C. Cir. 1989) 876 F.2d 960 .....	9
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38.....	12
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008 .....	11, 14
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457, 122 Cal.Rptr.2d 326 .....	12
<i>Start, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 569 (D. Md. 2003) .....	15

<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , (N.D. Tex. 2008) 577 F. Supp. 2d 858 .....	6
---	---

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	16
Ca. Civil Code § 54 .....	passim
Ca. Civil Code § 3423 .....	19
Ca. Code of Civil Procedure § 526 .....	19, 21
Ca. Gov't Code § 12926.1 .....	14
CRC 8.1105(e)(1).....	3
CRC 8.1105(e)(2).....	3
CRC 8.1115(b) .....	3
Elec. Code, § 9217 .....	12
Gov't Code §§ 12900-12996 (the Ca. <i>Fair Employment and Housing Act</i> ).....	9
Health and Safety Code § 11362.7, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	8, 9, 14
Stats. 2003 Ch. 875 § 1(a)(4) .....	8
Stats. 2003 Ch. 875 § 1(b)(2)-(3).....	8

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a).....	15
29 C.F.R. §35.139 .....	16
29 C.F.R. Part 35 App. A Section 35.104 (2009) .....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution, Article 11, Section 7.....	2
California Constitution, Article 2.....	passim
